## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TEHAMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPROVING EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR FY 2024/2025 BY CITIZENS' OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM FUND.

WHEREAS, the Citizens Options for Public Safety (COPS) Program provides Supplemental Law Enforcement Services funds that shall be appropriated exclusively to provide front line law enforcement services, except as provided by statute for county jail construction and operation and for criminal prosecution;

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors shall consider the written expenditure requests submitted by the County Sheriff and the District Attorney for funding appropriation in accordance with Sections 30061 and 30063 of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors shall transmit approved expenditure plans to the County Supplemental Law Enforcement Oversight Committee for certification by the County Auditor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tehama County Board of Supervisors, hereby approves the following expenditure plans and allocation of Supplemental Law Enforcement Services funds for 2024/2025 Fiscal Year.

| Tehama County Sheriff / Front Line Law Enforcement: Partially fund one Deputy Sheriff                | \$100,000 |
|--|-----------|
| Tehama County Sheriff / Jail Operations: Partially fund one Correctional Officer                     | \$ 18,207 |
| Tehama County Sheriff / City of Tehama: Partially fund one Deputy Sheriff,                           | \$100,000 |
| Tehama County District Attorney / Criminal Prosecution Salaries and benefits using prior year funds. | \$ 18,207 |

| STATE OF    | CALIFORI                | NIA )                       |  |
|-------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Cou         | nty of Teha             | ama )                       |  |
| County of T | ehama, St<br>rrect copy | ate of California, hereby c | Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the ertify the above and foregoing to be a full, by said Board of Supervisors on the          |
| DATED:      | This                    | _ day of October, 2024.     |  |
|             |                         |                             | Sean Houghtby, County Clerk and<br>Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board of<br>Supervisors of the County of<br>Tehama, State of California |
|             |                         |                             | Ву   |
|             |                         |                             | Deputy   |